

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 6 - 2000

No. 99-2035

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

LEATHERMAN TOOL GROUP, INC., RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
HOWREY SIMON ARNOLD & WHITE, LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2402
(202) 783-0800

Attorneys for Petitioner

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
LAW LIBRARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Question of Constitutional Excessiveness of Punitive Damages Awards Must Be Accorded Independent Appellate Review	10
A. Meaningful Constraints On Punitive Damage Awards Need Discernible Parameters That Can Only Come With <i>De Novo</i> Appellate Review	12
B. Legal Issues Are Nearly Always Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> By Appellate Courts.....	16
C. Constitutional Issues Demand Independent Appellate Review	18
D. A Deferential Review Standard on the Constitutional Excessiveness Question Renders the Due Process Limitation on Punitive Damage Awards Meaningless	23

II. Independent Appellate Review of District Court's Constitutional Excessiveness Determination Is Not Inconsistent with Reexamination Clause of Seventh Amendment 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atlas Food Systems & Services, Inc. v. Crane National Vendors, Inc.,
99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996) 29

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) *passim*

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986) 23

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
466 U.S. 485 (1984) 17, 18, 19

Brewer v. Williams,
430 U.S. 387 (1977) 22

Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc. v. Kelco-Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989) 25, 26

Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.,
330 U.S. 212 (1947) 25

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990) 24

Cuyler v. Sullivan,
446 U.S. 335 (1980) 23

Drope v. Missouri,
420 U.S. 162 (1975) 22

Exxon Co., U.S. A. v. Sofec, Inc.,
517 U.S. 830 (1996) 24

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996) 10, 28, 29

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 29

Glasser v. United States,
315 U.S. 60 (1942) 26

Haynes v. Washington,
373 U.S. 503 (1963) 9, 19, 23

Herencia v. Guzman,
219 U.S. 44 (1910) 29

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994) 11

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985) 23

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979) 26

Jacobellis v. Ohio,
378 U.S. 184 (1964) 25

Ker v. California,
374 U.S. 23 (1963) 21

Lincoln v. Power,
151 U.S. 436 (1894) 29

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 16

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104 (1985) 9, 16, 19, 22

Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Tucker,
230 U.S. 340 (1913) 20

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan,
311 U.S. 243 (1940) 25

Ohio v. Robinette,
519 U.S. 33 (1996) 23

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996) 9, 18, 19, 21

Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991) 11, 17, 27

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988) 24

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982) 17

Railroad Co. v. Fraloff,
100 U.S. 24 (1879) 29

Salve Regina College v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991) 9, 16, 17, 18, 25

Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Seegers,
207 U.S. 73 (1907) 20

Solem v. Helm,
463 U.S. 277 (1983) 20, 21

<i>Southern Railway v. Bennett</i> , 233 U.S. 80 (1914)	28, 29
<i>Southwestern Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	26
<i>St. Louis, Iron, Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915)	29
<i>St. Louis, Iron, Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982)	23
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	10, 11, 12, 17, 26
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Hill</i> , 237 U.S. 208 (1915)	29
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	19, 20
<i>United States v. First City National Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	9, 17
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	23

<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909)	20
---	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VII	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	25, 26
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 4 (5th ed. 1984)	14
A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)	14
David Schkade et al., <i>Empirical Study: Deliberating About Dollars: The Severity Shift</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2000)	13, 14
Cass R. Sunstein et al., <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2071 (1998)	13
